Garden Railroading News

A free digital magazine produced by garden railroaders for garden railroaders




Garden Railroading News

May/lune 2023 »

202343 » GRMews.org

In This Issuce

Running eperations and making the most of modifications.

Specials
Featured Loyoul: Don & Becky Herzog's Mulfiple g
Miniature Plant Kingdom Layouts * Sebastopel (A
by Don Herzog
Loco of the Edition: Bruce McKinney's Muley Cow 19
LT&SRR Pt. Two: Train Operations Designed 28

for Youth Operators
by Donald Mute

Mational Garden Railway Convention Preview 33
Kids Clinics

Mational Garden Railway Convention Preview 37
Schedule & Layout Highlights

Mixed Consist Club Interchange

A Tale of Two Buildings 20
by lain C. Galbraith

Articks frem; New Zonlend Garden Whiste Ragust 207

Plant of the Month: Ginkgo biloba *Chose Monhattan® 35

by Richard Murray
Ariiche [rem: Bey Aren Geiden Retheoy Saciety Bellls £ Trestie Januery 3031

BReqgularly Schedaled

Seen On the Tracks: Photo Gallery 3
May We Suggest: New Products & Mews 4
Garden Teoins Annual, Acoworoafr, UGB, PIKD, Spli# lew, and more
Club Corner by gill Derville 15
=5 Print GR News On Demand Available 41

Straight from the Iren Horse's Mouth: Letters 42

Affiliated Clubs 42, 43
Advertiser Index 44
Gaorden Roilroading News Explaoiner 44

An Online Mogozine Exploiner + POF Doemloading £ Mognificotion

All articles herein are :c:pgrighr by their
respective authors or club newsletters

and may not be republished without permission.

& Printed GR News Available On Demand
Go to: www.blurb. com/fuser/GRMewsEditor

Cover Photo: Work Crew at Night in Bernard
The Mystic Mountain Railroad * Proprietor/Photographer Ray Turner

Subscribe fo the Gorden Roilronding Mews Channel on YouTube
hittps fwwweyoutube comfchamnel U muyDnk 20 Ay T e 10 LANE e lw

Send suggestions and questions regarding Garden Railroading MNews to:
Mick Spilsbury, Bay Area GRS at: marketing@GRMNews.org
Carla Brand Breitner, Santa Clarita Valley GRC af: editor@GRNews.org
Bill Derville, Club Corner, Advertising, Rose City GRS ot: advertising@GRMNews.org

or www.facebook.com/groups/gardenrailroadingenews

Editor & Layout Design  Carla Brand Breitner —@== Web & Marketing Mick Spilsbury

Tohle of Contents & Cantost Information

Go to Page 44 for An Online Magozine Explainer
How to Download a PDF, Magnify Pages, and the "Hamburger” lcon.

-

Gorden Roilrooding News Poge 7



Photo by Ken Brody

.
. r e, | F i '
L r .4 o . .
5 | [ i i ]
[ — By s §
¥ F e - i
- b gl et -
LK o
- &

Above: On Ken Brody’s Westie Line, a mill can be seen on the far side of Misty Pond as a Mogul passes on the
near-side trestle. The trestle frames a fishing shack, fishermen, and checker players enjoying life at the pond.
Ken and The Westie Line will welcome visitors on the first day of the 2023 National
Garden Railway Convention this summer. ® Santa Rosa, California

Below: Spring on the Oyster Creek Garden Railroad; proprietors Rich & Ann Marie Perrelli.
A Delton Colorado Southern C-16 pulls a short Bachmann passenger train past an
Azalea trimmed into a tree on the mainline leaving town. ® San Diego, California

T T R T e e | "FI
eSO R B

' e W o ‘ B

. = “\'ﬁ il § . f

’.
s
=
=
=
E
-
i
L4
5
‘J
z

Photo by Rich Perrelli

Seen On the Tracks GR News Original Content Garden Railroading News Page 3



WE SUGGEST..

(Somefézhy New>

Garden Trains Annual 2023
from White River Productions

lt's time to place your order for the third Garden Trains
Annual from White River Productions. Early bird pricing
of $30.00 ends May 31; regular price will be $34.95

(plus shipping). This soft cover publication, packed with

HMaudrling Ml Troes & Ty 1[|rrill|r in il Articles

e e
R R PR B LR T b e b ek, -

how-to projects,
features Nancy
Norris on design
and construc-
tion of her new

| railroad, a live
' steam locomo-

tive rebuild,
Grizzly Flats

~ enginehouse,

building a "milk"

: train, dead rail

installs and
much more.

- Look for lay-
. out tours and

garden railroad

| photos to give

you great ideas.

Whatever your large scale modeling style, you'll find
the Garden Trains Annual 2023 has articles for you.

shop.whiteriverproductions.com/products/gt23

Coming Soon in GR News:
Variety in Garden Railways
in the United Kingdom
by Peter Thornton, Florldu GRS

News & Notes

Photo by Chris Bird

GR News Original Content

4
2023 National Garden Railway

Convention Activity Additions

The Bay Area Garden Railway Society is in high gear
as they prepare to host the 38th National Garden Rail-
way Convention [ngrc2023.0org] starting on the Napa
Valley Wine Train the evening of June 30 and ending
with post-convention tours of Central California Coast
layouts July 10 and 11. The speakers at the banquet will
discuss restoration work on locomotives with a Disney
connection. Michael Campbell will speak about saving
the Fort Wilderness engine and Ken Mitchroney, a
project manager on the Grizzly Flats Railroad project
at the Southern California Rail-
road Museum, formerly known g
as the Orange Empire Railroad ;
Museum, will speak about re-
storing the Emma Nevada and
the Chloe, locomotives previ-
ously owned by Ward Kimball,
one of Walt Disney's original
animators.

Three FREE "make & take" clinics for kids are scheduled
at the 2023 NGRC—one on Friday July 7, at 3:00 pm
and two on Saturday, July 8, at 11 am and 1:30 pm. Kids
will customize flat cars with the load of their choice.
More details and sign-up information on page 33.

Post-convention open houses, hosted by Central Cali-
fornia Coast Garden Railroad Society in San Luis Obis-
po and Santa Barbara Counties, feature twelve layouts
plus a ride-on, a World War | trench loco restoration,
and the Pacific Coast Railroad (1:1), a 3-foot narrow
gauge on a historic ranch in Santa Margarita. At Santa
Margarita ranch, convention delegates can ride past a
19th century barn, farmhouse, and Wells Fargo station
in one of four original Santa Fe & Disneyland Railroad
passenger coaches. San Luis Obispo Railroad Museum
will also be open. Info at: ccegrs.org

Pacific Coast Railroad -

Garden Railroading News Page 4




PIKO America Adds a C&S Mogul Consist and
New Wood Cars for the AT&SF

For modelers of frontier western-style railroads, PIKO adds a Colorado & Southern Mogul with smoke, lights, and
digital sound to pull wood coaches with new numbers and a wood caboose in a new livery. Modelers running
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway locomotives now have two more wood coaches and a wood combine with
new numbers. A new Santa Fe Drovers Caboose includes lighted markers and metal wheels. Coach and combine
interior lighting kits and metal wheels are available separately.

More information at: www.piko-america.com

38666  SF Drovers Caboose #112505

38663 #110212  Santa Fe Wood Coach 38664 #110154

38665  SF Wood Combine #111543

LGB San Francisco Streetcar Arrives
on Time for Convention Service

Marklin/LGB North America has a San Francisco
streetcar in stock just in time for the 2023 National
Garden Railway Convention in the Bay Area. This is a
model of the original 1914 San Francisco Muni streetcar
#130 or the “Lucky 130.” The four-axle streetcar got its
nickname because it was saved from being scrapped
in 1958 to tow broken down PCC-ype streetcars. It was
bought originally to take San Franciscans to the 1915
Panama-Pacific International Exposition. It served as a
tow streetcar from 1958 to 1983 when it had its seats
restored to participate in a Trolley Festival. Back in
service on the "F" line from 1995 to 2016, Lucky 130 is

in the shops of the San Francisco Municipal Transporta-
tion Agehncy awoiﬁng another full restoration.

'“‘:u-

This is the first LGB streetcar to include an mfx/DCC
decoder for many digitally controlled light and sound
functions. Running sounds work in analog. All wheel-
sets are driven by two Buhler motors.

More information at: www.LGB.com

News & Notes

GR News Original Content

Accucraft Updates their Ruby
Live Steam Engine & Looks Forward
to the Arrival of the Mabel

The re-engineered 0-4-0 Ruby is arriving this summer.
This little 1:20.3, butane-fired, live steamer makes a
great engine for those starting in steam and keeps the
experienced steamer constantly entertained. The new
version features a stainless steel body, hinged cab roof,
magnetic smoke box door latch, and open access to
the side tanks from the cab for radio control installa-
tion. Available in black, red, blue or green.

The 0-6-0T1:20.3 Mabel will follow the Ruby onto the
tracks later this summer. This butane-fired 45mm loco-
motive can also be configured as an 0-6-2 with option-
al rear trucks or as a 2-6-2 with optional front trucks
and extended frame.

More information at: www.livesteamstation.com

Mabel 2-6-2 Extended Frame, Front & Rear Truck Version

Garden Railroading News Page 5



Sunset Valley Railroad LLC Is Now
Owned by a New Pete

Pete Larson recently purchased Sunset Valley Railroad
from Pete Comley. Pete L. is a lifelong train enthusiast
with a primary interest in Lionel. The purchase of a
new house with an ample backyard piqued his inter-
est in Garden Railroading. He applies a lifetime of
experience gained from growing up in, and eventually

running, his family’s machine and fabricating shop, en-

suring that the great quality of Sunset Valley Railroad
products will continue.

Sunset Valley will continue to offer a full line of switch-
es, track and pneumatics. It will also continue as a
dealer of Roundhouse Engineering live steam engines.
Operations have moved to Milwaukee, Wisconsin,
where Pete L.'s wife Cindy and their two children are
pitching in.

Pete Comley will lend technical advice to ensure a
smooth transition. While Pete C. has handed opera-
tion of Sunset Valley off to new ownership, he remains
active in the Garden Railroad hobby.

The Sunset Valley email remains the same:
pete@sunsetvalleyrailroad.com

New phone number is 414-333-5897

. ‘u’I,."I !Eti!‘ i -em
EREELRE

More information on Sunset Valley Railroad
track,pneumatics, and switches at:
www.sunsetvalleyrailroad.com

Split Jaw Products Adds Track-Side
Signals to their Product Line

For that realistic look, add signals to your layout with
Split Jaw Products new line, available for trackside

in Searchlight or Stoplight heads on a mast in red,
yellow, green or as Dwarf signals in red & green for
switchyards. Designed to withstand hot weather and
moisture-resistant, signals include wiring easy to solder
or connect. Signals operate with any 11-24v DC power
source. Hardwire to one color of your choice or attach
to your own switch or control system to change colors.

For more information: www.railclamp.com

News & Notes

GR News Original Content

Some G-Scale Displays
To Visit This Summer

Summer is a great time to visit garden railroads... and
railroad venues in all scales. We mentioned some in
the March/April issue. Here are a few more possibili-
ties for your travels:

Carillon Park Rail Festival
Carillon Historical Park, Transportation Bulding
1000 Carillon Park Blvd, Dayton OH
June 24 (9:30am to 5pm) & 25 (11am to 4em), 2023
New 3' gauge train, ride-on train, model trains & more

Cheekwood Estate & Gardens
cheekwood.org
1200 Forrest Park Drive, Nashville TN
Tuesday thru Sunday (Trains run 9am to 4em weather permitting)
There are two Applied Imagination natural material-
constructed garden railroad areas to explore. Come
for Trains! and the new Enchantment Express!

hoto courtesy of
& Gardens

Cheekwood Estates

P

Puget Sound GRS ut Skuglt County Fair
Skagit County Fairgrounds, Mount Vernon WA
August 10 t0 13, 2023 (10am to 9em)
Multiple trains running. Come by and discuss trains in
between carnival rides and county fair food.

Please let our advertisers know you appreciate
their support for
Garden Railroading News.

Find Garden Railroading News Online
www.GRNews.org
facebook.com/groups/gardenrailroadingenews
facebook.com/groups/gardenrailroadingcommunity
instagram.com/GRNewsimages
youtube.com/channel/UCmuyDnk2QRylelQIAMFXrJw

Print a copy on demand: Go to:
www.blurb.com/user/GRNewsEditor
or
www.blurb.com/bookstore.

Use the magnifying glass to search for
"GR News" to find (and order) all issues.

Magazines are perfect bound on glossy paper printed
to order. $8.90 per issue plus shipping. Order as a
group if you belong to a regularly-meeting club and
save on shipping. Note: Blurb has announced a rate
increase, so order your reference issues now.

Garden Railroading News Page 6



r

:
:

THE BACHMANN EIG HAULEHS DASH 9

Bachmann & ploased to announce the Big Haolers®™ 1:29 scale Dash 2 locomotive is shdpping nowe Building on the suocess of the era-defining Dash B
sy, he Genersl Electric-built Dash 9 i recognized as ene of the mast papulsr fresght leomatives in madern history, Packing 4,400 harsegawer,
the Dash 9 has seon service with aimost all class-one railroads, and can st3 be found leading priarity road frelghts across Morth America. Don't miss
the appoeriunity to sdd this sssential exampls of modem railrsading o your Larpe Scale o, Facteny-aquipped with DC santred, the model
features operating Eghts, exhaust smoka, and a plog-and-play drouit board for the addition of the cantrol system of yoor choice.

CEX" A2030 (WTIA™] { BMSF #4490 (Gull Wing Caly NORFOLK SOUTHERN #9254 (Opesahion Lifesaver)
Itwm Mo, #0907 [ [t M. PORE2 l\g |t Ma. 90903
CEX" go0dd JTRAT TN BRNEF 84542 (Gull Wing Cabl 77" NORFOLE SOUTHERN #9252 (Operation Lifesaver)
Item Mo, $0%0& Itz M, FO507 Item Mo, $O%08
el —
b T
Lantait .

- <X S UNION PACIFIC’ ¥9579 SANTA FE #625 (Guil Wing Cab)
| BACHMAN mﬂ HAULERS ]| Item Mo, P0904 % tem Me. 50910 of :
| UNION PACIFCT 89807 SANTA FE #8635 (Gi Winp Cadi) Click to

bl

Features include;

- = Hem No. 90909 tom Mo, #0905 learn maore

= prheanced nonpropristary plug-and-play cimooit = white LED directional Feadlighis = winchaield wipend, sea-thraugh steps,

board 10 accommadate the contred systam of your  ~and divch lights and MU hose detailmg

chaica, mcisding canventional DC power, = fighied frant mumbser boards = aperating AAR knuckle n:l:!upkrrs

PR AWEM DCC andlee RC pperation = rteriar caby lighimg and intenice cabdetail = Bictory instalied spoaker with wira prgmil to aflow
= 122% srale, 45mm gauga = fighted porch, waksay, and snep lighis far easy matallaton of altermarket souid
* parforms best on 10° diameter curves or greater  # apenng side windoes * powar cables an sach end to ollow for batteny
= oparating diesal smoka wnit = gngingar figura in b opaeration ar BC conbral from trailing car

* fmngth: 34"
cHiMa,

Pripradiction Unln Pedlic sarpli shonia Shipping Now * MSRP: $1499.00 each (7] 2

Bachmann Industries, Inc. @ 1400 East Erie Avenue * Philadelghia, FA 19124 USA » www bachmanntrains.com

Click far more informatian.




Welcome o Ca&p‘m‘a/

38™ NATIONAL
: GARDEN RAILWAY
ﬂ,‘“— CONVENTION
JULY 1 -8, 2023
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA
The place ts be in 231"
"

"rTGm:02023l'

AVAILABLE SOON FOR PRE-ORDER OM THE WERBSITE! H;F:‘AE'?F::IEHT WINEEBDSHTE‘F
APPAREL - PINS - PATCHES - MUGS - REEFER 4:30-0PM 43PN
MARIN €0. 2 cONTRA COSTA ¥ s PENINSULA ¥ w.samJose 5 sumnvvale mv® | samsose s.co7 | eastsay, eivir 8
LAYOUT TOURS = LAYOUT TOURS LAYOUT TOURS SANTA CRUZ LAYOUT TOURES  LAYOUT TOURES  LAYOUT TOURS
LAYOUT TOURS
HEE|5-TRA.T'|U|H EEE|ETMT|UH lIEA T'EMHE B"EH“AH- I EJ{HIBII E H’EHBUI H.ﬂl.l.. UPE" I
OPENS TAM-HOON & 2.8PM RECEPTION BEQ & TRAIN Ripe | 08 IGE CREAM ACCUCRAFT PUBLIC DAY
2-8PM g-10PM SOCIAL 2-3FM BANGUET 7-10PM 10AM-4PM
] 10 11 12 13 14 15
BAGRS EMCORE
LAYGUT TOURS
:“'1'“ REs OPEN CENTRAL CALIFORMIA COAST GRS MNATIOMNAL SUMMER STEAM UP: STEAM-EVENTS.ORG
s POST-CONVENTION LAYOUT TOURS LODI, CA
SANTA CLARA CONVENTION CENTER 'E-ltmgﬁ " RATTOHAT—
5001 GREAT AMERICA PARKWAY 2023 IE%FLFJEE[E]%EE-@&L
SAMTA CLARA, CALIFORMNIA 95054 CONVENTION o JULY 1- 8, 2093
Enﬂ BAN FEAMICIRD RAY .ﬁﬂlﬁ_
e alaee G Ae by 2F7
HYATT REGENCY, SANTA CLARA UEA
5101 GREAT AMERICA PARKWAY TRAINS

SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95054
(408) 200-1234

==m=m===0s. OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

T I
MNAPA VALLEY WINE TRAINM DINMNER d —l
USA TRAINS RECEPTIOMN & FIREWORKS q s |

BACHMANHN BEEQ & TRAIN RIDE

LGB ICE CREAM 50CIAL & VEMDOR HALL TRAI N SHow g 2023

CLIMICS: = ACCUCRAFT BAMQUET

Featuring garden railroads built by mambars of SATURDAT ONI-Y; IOAM = 4FM
BAGRS.ORG REGRS.ORG CCCGRS.ORG SANTA CLARA CONVENTION CENTER

HOSTED BY: WWW.BAGRS.0RG EMAIL: NGRC@BAGRS.0RG




What | Learned from
Building My Four and
a Better Half Garden

Railroads
By Don Herzog, Sebastopol, California
with contributions & Photos by
Ken Brody

Though | have loved trains all
my life, my interest and expertise in
garden railroading focuses strong-
ly on the garden component. My
professional background is as a
horticulturist and, along with my wife
Becky, | operated a nursery called
the Miniature Plant Kingdom near
Sebastopol, California, from 1969 un-
til my retirement a few years ago. At
its peak, the 2%s-acre nursery carried
over 1,400 varieties of miniature ros-
es, trees, shrubs, ground covers, alp-

Featured Layouts: Don & Becky Herzog's Multiple Miniature Plant Kingdom Railroads

S i

ines, and other plants, most of which
were well-suited to use on garden
railroads. | also have been a long-
time collector of miniature figures,

Layout #2 1993: Pond with viaduct and landscaping in background.

GR News Original Content

i Multiple Miniature Plant Kingdom Railroads ¢ Don & Becky Herzog, Proprietors

both people and animals. Extensive
landscaping and many little details
are therefore features of all five lay-

outs | have built. continued on next page

cross the upper trestle above the
waterfall. Water features (or dry stream beds) appear in most of the Herzog layouts.

Garden Railroading News Page 9



Layout #1: So, with these two
interests solidly rooted in me, build-
ing my first garden railroad came
naturally. My first garden railroad
was built soon after LGB trains were
introduced in the United States in the
1970s. Only European trains were
available at the time. | purchased
a passenger and freight train set
along with 200 feet of brass track
and two switches for a siding. This
layout was located in a small area
40 feet across. It had a few buildings
and, of course, some little trees.

The European theme did not really
interest me, however. Consequently,
trains weren’t operated very much
and | don’t even have any photos

of this layout. | liked the idea of run-
ning trains in my garden, though, so
| decided to wait for American style
trains to expand my collection. When
they began arriving in the mid 1980s,
| purchased many for that great big
layout that | planned to build some
day to replace Layout #1.

Lessons Learned: Purchase trains
that you enjoy seeing so you

will run them often. [Ed. Note:
Remember to take photographs
and make digital copies.]

i

Featured Layouts: Don & Becky Herzog's Multiple Miniature Plant Kingdom Railroads

LS PP R e e B

- Laybut #2: Town center with waterfal

Layout #2: The next layout was
constructed in 1990 and was on the
National Garden Railway Convention
tour in 1993. It consisted of about
350 feet of track, some on a long
trestle two feet high. There was a
small town in the middle of the layout
called Snob Hill with a trolley running
around the town. The layout also
featured a large waterfall and a pond
with track on a viaduct crossing the
pond. The layout was planted with
many miniature trees and shrubs.
However, it took several minutes for
the single train to make it around the
layout and | got bored with the wait. |

e

Layout #2: Pond with viaduct and landscdping i

beoi. 2 pE

lin background.

, 7 m—— —in

GR News Original Confent

10

then purchased an engine with sound
and placed several magnets in loca-
tions along the track to automatically
blow the whistle and let me know
where the train was. Nice as this lay-
out was in many ways, | dreamed of
something better. Therefore | began
work on the next two layouts and
abandoned this one.

Lessons Learned: In a large space,
I needed to have several trains run-
ning at the same time to get the
desired effect. Extensive landscap-
ing and many little details would
still be essential as well.

continued on next page

n background.

Layout #2: Snob Hill and
trolley car moving by.

Laybut #2 2010: Final ru
on Layout #2; tree roots have
raised and tipped the track.

Garden Railroading News Page 10



Layout #3 Mountain Layout 2013
to Present: Design work on the third
layout began in 2009, but the major
construction wasn’t completed until
2013. More work was done the fol-
lowing year. Since then, little changes
have been made regularly and the
vegetation has filled in considerably.
Covering a 25 by 75 foot area of
the former nursery, Layout #3 was
carefully planned on paper and de-
signed to enable as many as seven
trains to be run simultaneously on
two separate loops of track. There
are 23 electrically isolated blocks of
track and a custom-designed control
panel that senses where each train is
and prevents it from entering a block
until the train ahead moves onto the
next block. There are over 1,000
feet of PVC pipe buried in the layout
which house the wiring. Features of
the layout include two large water-
falls with trestles crossing the ponds
below them, a western town with a
large sawmill (a replica of nearby
Sturgeon’s Mill [pg. 38 top right]), a farm,
an Indian village, and a mountainous
area covered with a variety of min-
iature trees and cacti, and with two
tunnels through it. The entire layout
is elevated about 30 inches above
ground level with concrete blocks
serving as a retaining wall.

Lessons Learned: First, when rely-
ing on a sophisticated train control
system to sense where trains are
on the layout, make sure that the
ballast doesn’t have electrically
conductive properties.

Second, long tunnels need ways to
access the track and trains in the
middle.

Third, when you plant plants near
your track, be sure to consider how
big the plant will get or you will be
doing a lot of pruning or even need
to move the plant or the track.

Fourth, and probably most import-
ant, elevating the railroad is essen-
tial as we grow older.

continued on next page

Layout #3 Pond dnd waterfdll
under construction.

Layout #3 early'in construction
in 2013; concrete blocks in place
wzth ﬁll dzrt bezng added

Layout #3: Passenger train
} - heads past Indian village on
Above: Ldyout #3: Little dlesel crossing not-yet-ballasted track.
lower trestle in front of waterfall.
Below: Layout #3: Passenger
train on upper trestle.

N Ldyout #3: Current vzew
of town at north end.

Ldyout #3: A Clzmdx heads Ia strlng of hopper cars through the
now heavily wooded area at the south end of the layout.

Featured Layouts: Don & Becky Herzog's Mulfiple Miniature Plant Kingdom Railroads ~ GR Newws Original Content ~ Garden Railroading News Page 11



Laout #4: An early view of Layout #4 beforde the city
was elevated to the top of a concrete block wall.

Layout #4 City Layout 2014 to
Present: Planning for this layout
began while Layout #3 was under
construction and construction was
largely complete by 2014. Like #3,

it is about 25 by 75 feet in size and
elevated using concrete blocks. This
layout, though, is entirely flat and has
wide-radius curves allowing running
large locos and long trains. The dual
tracks are powered and located within
easy reach along the perimeter of the
layout. The layout’s central feature is
a large town with two streetcar lines.
Elsewhere there is a Safari Park with
a collection of wild animals and a train
looping around it so that the passen-
gers can view all the animals.

Lessons Learned: A simple-to-oper-
ate layout that can handle a wide
range of trains is nice. Also nice

is being able to see trains almost
everywhere on the layout from one

vantage pOint. continued on next page

- n
= i
-

L

Featured Layouts: Don & Becky Herzog's Multiple Miniature Plant Kingdom Railroads

ayout#4: Fun in the pisz on the edgelof town.

12

e

'--.f: i e i o
Layout #4: The Safari train, loaded with

Above: Layout #4: Santa Fe
A-B-A diesel set brings a
passenger train past town on

the now-elevated layout.

Right: Layout #4: Passenger train
on the city layout mainline.

Layut #4: A trolley pas ci laout’s hihrises.

GR News Original Content  Garden Railroading News Page 12



Layout #5 Fox Hollow Railroad
2018 to Present: Named for a family
of foxes that inhabit our property,
this is Becky’s layout. [See Garden
Railroading News November/
December 2021 for build article.]
Elevated using concrete blocks in
what had been a raised vegetable
bed, it is just 11 by 14 feet in size
but contains lots of fine details in the
small space. A prominent feature is
a track viaduct salvaged from Layout
#2. The track is in a folded dogbone
shape with some tight radii and
fairly steep grades. Only short, bat-
tery-powered trains are operated.

Lessons Learned: A small, simple
layout can be wonderful and built -
in very little time—in this case, Layo
mostly within a week. Lastly and

most importantly: a Happy Wife is

a Happy Life.

And Maybe One More: A Layout
#6 is now in progress and | hope to
have it running when we welcome
visitors for the Convention in July
2023. It will be small with just a sin-
gle loop of track running through both
dense forest and desert settings. _I_

{ W

t #5: The viaduct from layout #2 found a new home on the Fox
Hollow Railroad. Vegetation growing in on upper section of the FHRR.

i

Layout #5: A recent view of most of the Fox Hollow Railroad.

Don & Becky Herzog welcome 2023 National Garden Railway Convention
attendees to an Open House on the first day, July 1. Register for the
convention & add on the opening day barbecue at the Herzogs' at
NGRC2023.0rg.

FRESNO, CA
HOME FOR SALE [&8

WITH o

G SCALE

S Q2{323 e

This Beautiful Home has 3,918 Sq.Ft. of indoor living area and is on
a 15,000 Sq.Ft. Lot. Its Master Gardener-recognized landscaping has
an elevated railroad in the garden. This custom home with outstanding
amenities is being listed at 1.25 million dollars. For more information and
photos contact BAGRS member R.L. Chip Putnam at:
chipputnam@comcast.net

Featured Layouts: Don & Becky Herzog's Multiple Miniature Plant Kingdom Railroads ~ GR Newws Original Content ~ Garden Railroading News Page 13



LGB® Garden
Railroading

Get on board and
join the fun!

LR o ‘-_’ ‘-_

: e

Thﬁo:amnﬂves haw.- an mfx/DCC demder
with many digitally controlled light and sound functiuns.
including cab and instrument lighting. The locomotives come with
American knuckle couplers installed and LGB system couplers included.

e

20494 Amtrak AMD 103 "Genesis” Diesel Locomotive; Road No. 108 20493 Amtrak AMD 103 “Genesis” Diesel Locomotive; Road No. 160

Paint scheme and letiering are prodotypical for Era V1. This is a special version of road Paint scheme and Llettering are an adaptation of the Phase il schume 25 applied to Amtrak’s
number 108 for the 30th anniversary of Amtrak. Dash 8-32BWH locomatives to oxlebrate the S0th anniversary of Amtrak.

LGB Amtrak cars have interior lighting and
metal wheelsets. Passenger cars also have
interior details. Cars include stickers for
creating different road numbers when adding
additional passenger cars to create a
prototypical Amtrak passenger train.

31204 Amfleet® Split Club Car 51205 Amf’ieet‘z‘ f.afe Paﬂenger Car

Purchase from your favorite LGB dealer.

For a FREE LGB New Items catalog and to find a dealer near you, email customerservice@marklin.com.
Visit LGB.com to see our complete line of products. LGE.com



15

P
H.\\'
L

2 =

“!_-I, CIL-TE
#

-

o

et

& CLUB CORNER

"S5 | Curated by Bill Derville, Past President
3 #“‘t; Rose City Garden Railway Society * Portland, Oregon
N

‘“ AT P

Many of the larger clubs have special in-
terest groups (SIGs) on various subjects. Live
Steam is probably the most common SIG.
Modules [Building & Display] is another SIG for
many clubs. Not everyone in a club is interest-
ed in the SIGs, but usually some members are
passionate about one or two. Operations has
also become a SIG common in clubs, but usu-
ally only a small number of club members are
interested in prototype operations.

Does your club have members who are
interested in operations? Ops is certainly not
for most G-Scale hobbyists. Most members
in clubs enjoy watching multiple trains run
through their beautiful gardens while sipping a
cold drink and chatting with friends, rather than
running trains with a mission.

But for those interested in operations, run-
ning trains in circles does not hold their atten-
tion for long. They want trains that seem to go
somewhere and carry freight and passengers
to destinations. They want to operate trains
with a purpose.

This will be a two-part article on operations.
In the first part, | will attempt to explain what
“operations” means in G-Scale, and import-
ant features for a layout built for operations.

.I-' =T i,
e e

conductor

O e Frisnds Switssin)

and engineer discuss possible ways to drop
car at a stop on Warner Swarner's Bearspaw Southern layout.

The second part in the July/August issue will
explore ops sessions procedures, how to orga-
nize ops before your guests arrive, and how to
host a session.

Building a layout for operations is differ-
ent than a traditional garden railroad, where
several trains can run uninterrupted and often
unattended on a series of loops. Layouts built
for operations are usually more linear; they go
somewhere like a real railroad. All tracks usual-
ly are accessible to a single locomotive. Often
track plans are point to point or loop to loop.
When a train gets to the end of the line, they
turn around and come back. Real railroads call
it a “Turn.” Some operational layouts are dual
track, but most are bidirectional single-track
lines with passing sidings. All trains require an
engineer at the controls, who follows his train
around the layout controlling its movements
and sounds.

Those that run operation sessions in small-
er scales usually have staging yards behind
the scenery. Trains enter the layout, complete
their work, and exit to the staging yards, rep-
resenting going on to distant cities. Some
G-Scale layouts also have staging tracks
where trains are assembled before entering
the layout as new trains.

continued on next page

photos from Bill Derville

Bill Derville (left) and Greg
Martin review paperwork.

offa

Club Corner  May/June 2023

GR News Original Confent

Garden Railroading News Page 15



Bnae Gy
fearien Luily

[

PTELTT PR LET T

i Layouts built for operations often have
e i

switching yards where trains change tracks, or
division points where freight trains are broken
down and cars sorted and blocked for new
trains, based on the car’s destination. These
yards often have servicing facilities for en-
gines, such as roundhouses or engine houses,
turntables, coal loaders, sand houses, and
ash pits. | happen to have such a yard on my
layout, although it represents the end of a busy
branch line, not a division point.

One thing all layouts that are used for op-
erations must have is sidings for industries;

Photo by Bill Derville

j*’ ¥: The switchyard and turntable on Bill Derville's
Couer d'alene Branch of the Northern Pacific.

ii é m"“m;l 1-.“:1 s o

these industries are the origins and destina-
tions for cars that make up freight trains. In
the real world, railroads are businesses, and
without industries that need a large amount
of material picked up or delivered to them, we
have no need for trains.

If you are about to build a layout, decide
first if you are interested in operations, for it
affects your track plan. It is best if you can
observe or participate in an ops session be-
fore you decide. Many operations layouts in
G-Scale are dual purpose. When not conduct-
ing an ops session, their track plans allow for
continuous running to display the railroad for
open houses and public shows.
continued on next page

Photo by Warner Swarner

Pluto Power is one of the industries served
by trains on the Bearspaw Southern.

Made for the Great Outdoors

DERGW Minl-Meogul 247 (38

PIKO America - B77-678-4449

Club Corner * May/June 2023

GR News Original Content

Garden Railroading News Page 16



O e Frisnds Switssin)

A loop-to-loop track plan is a common way
< to accommodate continuous running and also
creates the ability to climb mountains on the
layout, using the same track to go up and
come down again.

Running a real railroad is complicated, re-
quiring a lot of people doing various jobs. Ops
sessions try to simulate what real railroads
do. It is like a game where everyone is on the
same team battling time and congestion to
deliver freight and passengers on time. Most,
but not all, organized ops sessions require
paperwork—train orders, switch lists, waybills,
or other forms of communicating what is to be
done with each freight car. Many ops sessions
have a dispatcher who controls traffic on the
layout, just like a real railroad. It is part of the
fun of running trains.

In the next article, | will discuss how some
garden railroads utilize this paperwork, the

For more on operations, see "Train Operations Designed for Youth Operators" on page 28.

17

steps to organize an ops session, and tips
for the host. Nearly every railroad runs their
ops session differently, so | will just explain
some of the possibilities.

The Rose City Garden Railway Society
has an Ops SIG and several layouts (includ- |
ing mine) built for operations. During the
2019 National Garden Railrway Convention
held in Portland, we offered four layouts that
convention attendees signed up to operate
one evening, and many people tried oper-
ations for the first time. Some of our club
members will be attending an ops session

at the Mystic Mountain layout owned by PREY g
Ray Turner on July 9th, the last day of the \L%/

BAGRS convention [ngrc2023.org] this July.
You can drop by to observe an ops session
that morning.

| hope to see you there.

@
£
E = i
a g | 58
g 3 g
E I
2 -~
Pty . . - . P : <
& Operators study car movements in the switchyard at an Radio communication from wlf
gy M . . . . . . .
i operating session for first timers on Bill Derville's layout dispatcher T. ]. Meyer moves trains e

during the 2019 National Garden Railway Convention.

off the Bearspaw Southern mainline.

2.4 GHZ Radio Control

RailBoss 4

Scale .

Graphics

. All the Features you
Expect and More |

. l Mm 1"3 Track Power

,\Eeduned wiring for any battery installation

Track or Battery @

& TrackSide R'C

Battery Conversion Modules ~ ° Throwe ™" "™

= No Frills Track Throttle

North American Distributor for — from sgg-\l

MyLocoSound

MNew Premium Sound for Battery or Track Power
Heavy Diesel - Light Diesel
Universal Steam

Electric - Goose - Street Car
Trigger via RIC, IR Remote or Track Magnets

IC

Custom Vinyl Lettering

www.GScaleGraphics.net

Del Tappars GSCalsGraphcshoom sy ne ST0-GR1-3567

Club Corner  May/June 2023

GR News Original Content

Garden Railroading News Page 17



= Dpeary Siga 3T bl RO AL B T TR DT W i o

LIVE STEAM STATION D

B e VRN W AP DR TEA E e o v s rHaeT ocurral, daber hodcy, Meskies, 5l e Son A G e e mee et

T WDELIDE LAMNPET D PO s Ons, ST sl TaADe @reians

damirE AT RETEE IEET C B TE RS R e SR e e 8 e

Sauthern Pacfic PO
1: 32, Aloohod OF Bulnng
KR 185 ATR F430

LMER Bt
1:32, Adoed Fired i
B A0, ATH £HD0

LISEA Mikadn Heawy
1:53, Alohed Fired ) 8 Froe Cars
wi SO0, HTH S50

m

GWR 23xx 2460 .
1:32, Bulana, Graen and Biack
AL S0E. AT 2N

MNEW 4-8-4 LClass
1:32. Mloohal Fined or Elcine
dibeetisl SEOS0. Elactin: $3250

DERGW C-25 .
1. 205, Cosl pr Buimng
TR A58

Cranmar Peckett
1019 Bulain Funed

% 51505
ATR 51795

Snay 14T
1:20.5%, Hulwis Firad

KE 5EE85, RTR 5Z14h
(U

LASWH Coaches ik
1-47, B
Ao, SALEEer of d Cars

[

GPRENEPE0M
1:25F, 0GB Sound Opiion
R4 s inodel, $340 Saund

Flymouth il
2.5 Semn T g
B0

s

BR Standard ST
1: 32, Adoohal Fired —
RTR S4820

DARGW C-18
1:201.3. Bolans Camma
BEN-EE00

o N

Lawlay 4-4-0
1119, Bl Faed
RTR $1325

o |

Fomay SRERL & WAWEF

1137, Bulina o Gl

9.'&"T ol FH200

Jeckson & Sharp Coach
T30 2L, Bl Bleeeng Truche, {ighiing
E25 T

1-Bay Hopper
129, Flaatic Body, Metad Trucks
B0 E

RGS # Goosa
2.5 Boarin, T 57 G

<=
A e

2
W DT
B

Ticyer D=6 wath Tender
1:32, Adachal Fired
Kl S350, AT $160

Baldwan “Mabel” 0-8-0T
1:20.3, Buiong Firaa E .
wi Srres, TR §is40

“Talylyn® Redway 0-4-25T
1114, Buldi ﬁ.nv!.'
HTR 51700

Train Bleu" CHAWL Sloapar 1w
152, Brass
EBCar, 5305 of i

Ken Stuan Victory
1:32, Eariane Fired
HTH $31300

Ruby 81 0-4-0T
1:21.3. Butane Fred
e, P, Blum and fitean

#4 §640. RTR §50 -
L F]

o

BR Mkt Passenger Cars
1752, Plase® Doady Blamad Tross
200N

Lagging Disconnecis
T30 3, Fiawdc Texdy Wetal Tnicks

FARTLE

High Cuber Box Cars
1:23, Plastic Body, Metal Trucks
1AL

e
w IE

2443 7 5" Gauge Ride-on
25 Soaks, Coal Frsd
wil SrANCU FEE S180

Gondola
1771 0), Fimsas Gl Metal Trucke.
EATDVCar

AN

Whilcomb 45T i caaii i
TE" Gaisga, 25" Scaka
§10.20F

Code 332 Rad

Brasa ord Aom Rl Symiem

ARL




LOCO OF THE EDITION Muley Cow Locomotive
by Bruce McKinney

19

The LOCOMOTIVE is DONE... with all the issues modifying a 1/25 MPC General kit presented to me, in the end
the locomotive turned out pretty respectable. | am glad | chose the blue/black color scheme as | feel it presents
itself as a bit on the mysterious Gothic side of things. Whether the real Muley Cow was this combination? Won't
know as copies of the found photo were B/W or sepia with no mention of color. The caption on the sepia versio-
on of the Muley Cow photo indicated it was a smoke, ash and cinder RE-BURNER. The historic photo has, unfor-
tunately, a person standing right in front of the end of the down tubes. | had to assume they turned back into the
firebox for those items to be re-burned—which is how this model is presented.

The experimental smoke stack has a bit of a steam punk feeling—which is what appealed to me in the first place.
Scratch building the smoke assembly created some challenges as | strived to get those down tubes at the same
angles and flares. The down draft tubes had a slight taper to them so... one night it dawned on me that artist
brushes are tapered; the brush shafts worked perfectly. The exit ports were configured from drop tanks and a
couple of airline engine housings. | had to remove glued assemblies and slighly modify what | had done probably
a half dozen times to get it right—and | think | did.

The large tube coming out of the smoke stack area and going up to the collection box is not quite as angled as in
the Muley Cow photo. | suspect the boiler on the real locomotive might have been a bit longer than my General
kit boiler. Several attempts were made to match that sloping angle, but it just did not work out; the collection
box and smoke outlet were just too close together. But | think the “flavor” of the Muley Cow is here.

e 0 2 s i

The tender has now been married up with the loco-
motive. Minor mods to the tender are the scratch
built storage/tool boxes and the water fill port which
was switched out for a MUCH more detailed Ozark
Miniatures detail part. Minor weathering and, of
course, a real wood load.

.
T s

-
-

| ordered some ICM MOd_els tL_Im_Of_tl?e_centur_y fig- Photo #6554 irc from the Charles B. Chaney Jr.
ures and the locomotive is a bit of a diorama with the Railroad Photographic Collection

proud owners of the Muley Cow standing about— Smithsonian, National Museum of American History
as in the vintage photo Division of Transportation

Submit your scratch built, modified, weathered or detailed—unique in some way— loco.
Send your photos and write-up to Editor@GRNews.org or Marketing@GRNews.org.

Loco of the Edifion: Bruce McKinney's Muley Cow Locomotive GR Neaws Original Content Garden Railroading News Page 19



THE GARDEN WHISTLE

THE GARDEM WHISTLE

A Tale of Two Buildings

Article and Photos - lan C Galbraith

Building One

In the January/February 2022 issue of Narrow Gauge and Short Line Gazette [www.NGSLgazette.com

or www.whiteriverproductions.com], there was a drawing in HO (1:87) scale of a two-story General Store.
This was an attractive looking building and would look good in 1:24 scale. The drawing was scanned,
enlarged by 362.5% and printed out. _ N

T THE BENERAL STORE
As the height was going to be too BB Y6810 b
large for the Ender 3 printer, the sides, - &
front and back each had to be drawn E 2 £

and printed in two parts. The veran- ;T s S = |
da was a separate print. The various
parts were drawn in Fusion 360 and

prepared for printing. There were four- ﬁn E B i
teen separate prints: eight body parts, n T h o e G

veranda, veranda corrugated iron,

|
I
ridge, bargeboard (aka rake fascia), : i
stairway, concrete stairway bases '

and eight corner braces. Printing took E == E i

around 80 hours in total.

il e \_}n_.fh'-

O S . e - — u
(e il akgiaEE - COMETIRICY = T

||!m'.b-_jw"_-': { ' o ' .-_'- .J.:- -_ﬂ_r .'}'t:

B Res Orey Tenrnes! B oo selas Mgk & T

Used by permission from White River Productions and Gilbert Gribi ©

Scan of drawing by Gllben‘ Grlb/ in
Narrow Gauge and Short Line Gazette,
January February 2022.

.L‘\,;E &g - i

L1 Esh el Su¥ § ESY el o T T MmO e

Drawing of front of store. Drawing of stairway.

Article from: The New Zealand Garden Whistle August 2022 Garden Railroading News Page 20

20



THE GARDEN WHESTLE

Craality 3D

Above - The first few layers of the stairway print.
Nozzle 0.4mm, 205C, Bed 60C,
Speed 80mm/sec, Layer height 1.2mm.

Right - Stairway printed;

ready to remove and trim.

Article from: The New Zealand Garden Whistle August 2022

THE GARDEN WHISTLE

The various parts were assembled us-
ing Loctite® 401 CA. The corner braces
were fitted for extra strength. The roof
was cut from two pieces of 3mm sty-
rene and covered with Evergreen sty-
rene corrugated iron. Progress photos
were posted on Facebook and feed-
back from a follower in Bath, Michigan,
Robert Teed, stated that it was remark-
ably like a store operated by his grand-
parents. He provided a photo, taken in
the 1930’s of his grandmother outside
the store. This showed a petrol pump
and no veranda posts. What supported
the veranda? The veranda was hinged
and raised to position by ropes. It could
be let down to cover the windows when
necessary.

Photo from Robert Teed family

used by permission

Coral Porter, Robert Teed's
grandmother, in front of her store
in Bath, Michigan, in the 1940s.

Garden Railroading News Page 21

21



THE GARDEN WHESTLE

THE GARDEN WHISTLE

Above - Checking the fit of the stairway.
Right - Painting underway.

When assembled and painted, the
store was placed on a plywood base
with stir sticks used to represent the
boardwalk. The sign, “Porter’s Gas &
Oil,” was prepared and cut from vinyl
on the Cricut Explore 3. (This was the
name on the store in Bath, Ml.) The
sign was then mounted on plastic flute
board and the petrol pump installed.

continued on page 24
ry .. 0 -'.‘.. -‘ 4

LY oy -
'\.I:_

AN

Article from: The New Zealand Garden Whistle August 2022 Garden Railroading News Page 22

22



HOBBIES

Accucraft” AMS*AML
I Revolution E Kﬂdaﬂ‘ﬁdgerﬁﬂgnhnann
oen n
a 5 System E *Splitjaw Railclamps®Piko*LGB
*USA Trains Revolution
*Rail Pro* Tsunami2-Blunami

Dﬂhﬂ-ﬁfﬂf EEE‘EPH’E.I" WfSﬂHﬂﬂ Pricas Subjoct to Change Without Mofice.,
$09.80ea We Install BB
Trackside Receiver w/
sound Eﬂlll'ld EII'H:' HC-2-5UN Controller £267.89

-45-G ver  $152.
e FA 108 Renént:t:'::trnl lé:;‘::.:ccis:@u??éﬁmlhr %i;;:g
i- mputer Interface 5.5
We Buy Collections! y s

Mow In Stock
Bachmann
Dash-9s
£7E9.8%pa

Coming in April
Amarican Mainline
1:28th Scale
50ft High Cube
Box Cars
Die Cast Metal Trucks
With Steel Wheels
Body Mount & Truck Mount
Knuckle Couplers

£156.00ea

Coming Soon!
AML GP60s
$849.00 w/sound
$659.00 no sound
Battery & Wireless
Ready

 USA Trains
BlGamd Gl Foyowsaey
Tamsmiaaay, s o
Ravyw I Passengar ] By 33B0mah Lithium 359,84
Heavyweight Obsarvation 591,89 By BT00mak Lithlum  $&8.83
&y 3380mah Lithium §$68.83

Intermadal Car $224.85 :
RS Bes Switch RH of LK 3-unit Intermodal Car $202.89 L

B3 Brs Swiech RH of LH Containers 552 89

Bras Rad 401 {8
umcmimqmr 6 Pack Containers $309.59

RS Brs Curve 12000 {bax) 178,89

Business Hours M -T -T - F 10:00am - 4:30pm Wed 1:30pm-4:30pm Central Time
873 Funkhouser Drive Albion, IL 62806

618-446-2970 info@ridhobbies.com




THE GARDEH WHISTLE

24

THE GARDEN WHISTLE

Building Two

This was an interesting one. Ann, my wife, attended a country primary school, with eleven pupils, in
rural Hawkes Bay, twenty-five miles from the nearest town, Hastings, and we had on hand a book
celebrating the history of the area. In the book was a photo of Ann’s school. What better a project?
With scant information, other than the photo and Ann’s memory of life 70 years ago, the building was
drawn and printed. A total of twelve prints were required. Assembly was the same as for the store
with the roof base of 3mm styrene with Evergreen styrene corrugated iron. After painting and glazing,
the school was mounted on a plastic flute base with artificial grass around. A picket fence across the
front and seven wire fences down the sides will complete the scene. As Ann and her siblings rode
horseback four miles to school, a horse will be posed beyond the fence.

Right - Initial assembly.
Above - Masked with painting underway.

w&@

. W wl
P A

e uad _"1__1-&..-. 1]

LOCOLINC SERIES 200

Wireless Control Solutions

“Big Jon”
All Scales and More TN | Wit tenen
Trains, Planes, Automobiles, G Q| Locoline 200 Seresthe mostuser

N riendly interface on the market.
Boats, Rockets & Buildings \

WiFi format at 2.4 Ghz
=

Loco and Accessory Receivers
Track or battery voltage (12-24V dc)
or Cheques Automatic device discovery: Loco &
Accessories
Superb NEW user interface 3”x 5”x 1

NYL DECALS ’ ) . .
L‘DE AND Vi o Easy implementation & cost effective
CUSTOM WATER s IRl Wit vl o Easy conversion for existing customers
www.modeldecaldepot.ca . « Renown LOCOLINC qudlity &
293-13986 Cambie Road, Keithco, Inc reliability
Richmond, BC, Canada V6V 2K3 locolinc.com
T. 604-279-9866 F. 604-279-9856 (503) 635-7604

email: adlionprint@shaw.ca

Article from: The New Zealand Garden Whistle August 2022 Garden Railroading News Page 24




THE GARDEN WHESTLE

25
THE GARDEN WHISTLE
G Scale Windows Doors & Custom Built & Painted Large Scale Trains
Much More!! Custom Decals made to order

CATALOG

1:24 & 1:20 $7.00
Window & door kits ar.e laser cut = ::;ggggiﬁf;‘o
from styrene and acrylic. Custom .- OR MORE

design available.

How-to
All Weather Modeling In Stone &
Cement o
- www.RRStoneworks.com

STI::}N E'lp"'-,rl::_'!l R I""‘:JS Toll Free: 1-877-473-4119 Email:

info@rrstoneworks.com

Article from: The New Zealand Garden Whistle August 2022

SHAWMUT CAR SHOPS.COM
307 North Michael Street, St Marys PA 15857

818-834-9455
email: shawmutcarshops@yahoo.com

Garden Railroading News Page 25



THE GARDEN WHESTLE

26

A complete line of track and switches for YOUR garden railroad

Mearly everything made in the LS4

Call 414-333.5897 or email pete@sunsetvalleyrailroad.com

Visit us at www.sunsetvalleyrailroad.com

1023 MIDWEST GARDEN RAILROAD

GATHERING
Hosted by The Central lowa Garden Rallway Soclety “CHGREY
] www. CHGRS.org
T June 22,23, 24,25 - 2023 (

bl g -5
e 1 Ramada by Wyndham
ST 133 5E Dalawars A -~
7o 1L Bk, lowa S0021
W 5152182247 o F9Pes

12 Garden Railroad Tours ® 7 Workshops ® Modeling Contest ® Two social gatherings with meals provided
Swap Meet & Vendors: Reindeer Pass Railroad and StoneWorks
Boone and Scenic Valley Railroad BSVRR.com Optional/On Your Own Thursday, June 22
Museum & Train Ride 515-432-4249 — Rail Explorers 877-833-8588 — Railexplorers.net

Bourne’s EJ&K Ride-On Railroad 1-1/2 scale 7.5 inch gauge Optional/On Your Own Sunday, June 25

|

THE GARDEN WHISTLE

Gary,Raymond 'Metal Wheels
#Upgrade to higher quality wheels!

Easy Installation
Reliable on all large-scale track
PO Box 1722-N, Thousand Oaks CA 91358
805-492-5858 « M-F 95 PST
www.trainwheels.com
glraymond@earthlink.net

NOT ALL METAL WHEELS ARE CREATED EQUAL™

Article Adapted from: The New Zealand Garden Whistle August 2022

Garden Railroading News Page 26



Looking to sell? We also purchase pre-owned items.
Call or email to get the conversation started.

aﬁi:q'ﬁ.ljftraihﬁ.ﬂnm Email: SalestOnlyTrains.com  Phone: 1-800-789-5738

Starting
at 5125

Fiber glaes-reinforced polymer, weather-resstanl 13-My0C,  ordersfinfo; werw radclamp.com

"3, 3, 15 AND 20 AMP CONTROLLERS

* ONE AND TWO-TRACK

" 5-YR WARRANTY BRIDGEWERKS.COM
"MADE IN USA 253-225-9032

BOOTH 505, 2023 NGRC SANTA CLARA CA

WWW.
Gardenlines

V\e+ 7
ol Hi'
Nancy Norris ]‘“ :
Miniasture Plant |
Expert & Author || 7,
creates gawalehs !
fov model trains!

Lachs,

(925) 408-9402
nunorris@aol.com

. ne— .

Valley Train
Station

13780 Pipeline Ave
Chino CA 91710

Phone: 909-902-5351
FAX:909-902-5352

Hours: 10 to 6 Tues—Sat

G Scale Only!
Slot Cars too!

Garden Railroading News Page 27



; Lake Town &

Shire Railroad
Operation Sessions with

\ Children: Part Two
Tra|n Operations Designed
for Youth Operators
By Donald Nute, Athens, Georgia
Photos by Donald Nute
with 2018 NGRC photos by
Carla Brand Breitner

We’ve been conducting operating
sessions with children for eighteen
years now. Although we had only a
few sessions in the last three years,
we resumed regular monthly ses-
sions this spring. In Part One of our
story [Garden Railroading News
March/April 2023], | explained how
we developed through trial and error
a track plan that works well for oper-
ations. Inspired by a layout visit by
a youth group from a local church in
2002, we decided to expand the lay-
out and try operations with children
as young as six years old.

In this second part, | will describe
our car forwarding system, the
‘company store’ associated with our
railroad, and all the jobs that have
to be perfomed during an operating
session.

Where does this car go?

Our car forwarding system is
paperless and simple enough for six-
year-olds to understand and use. It
consists of large metal washers with
letters on them and styrene strips
with a series of letters on them. The
washers are attached to the cars
and the strips of styrene are placed
on the sidings between the rails.
Basically, an operator takes a car
with a washer with, say the letter ‘A’
on it to the siding which has a sty-
rene strip with the letter ‘A’ on it.

Magnets are glued to the insides
of the tops of boxcars, reefers, stock
cars, et cetera. When a metal washer
is placed in the correct spot on top
of a car, the magnet holds it in place.
For open cars like flat cars and coal

LAKE TOWN & SHIRE
GARDEN RAILROAD

'_" ‘_-

HOBBITON

The loop at Lonely Mountain
is used to train new operators
to stop, start, reverse and
keep track of locomotives.

LAKE TOWN L

Train Operations Designed for Youth Operators

- Visiting youth
group in 2002.

MIRKWOOD

# LUMBER

GR News Original Content

A passing engine pulls a cattle
car headed to R:Rivendell.

A sytrene siding label is visible on
the left. Flag keeps a box car from
rolling on the slight incline.

cars, glue a washer directly to the
load to be placed on the car. So, for
example, we have five lumber loads,
each with a different letter attached
to it. We also have blank washers to

indicate empty cars.
continued on next page

The tramline between the coal
mine and the stamp mill is used
to practice switching and cou-
pling/uncoupling freight cars.

Garden Railroading News Page 28



This lumber load uses a wrapper
to identify its destination.

The styrene siding labels actually
have three components. For exam-
ple, the siding at Gridley serves both
as a team track and as the siding for
the meat packing plant. The label
for this siding is marked ‘G|RF »

L D R B H'. The first letter, ‘G’, tells
the operator to deliver any car with a
‘G’ on it to this location, the siding at
Gridley. The ‘RF’ tells the crew that
the industry at this siding, the meat
packer, ships its product in refriger-
ated cars. If a crew has an empty
reefer on its train, that is, a refriger-
ated car with a blank washer on it,
they can leave it at the Gridley siding
or at any other siding with ‘RF’ on its
label. ‘» L D R B H’ tells the shipping
agent that the industry at this siding,
the meat packer, ships its products
to Lake Town, Dale, Rivendell, Bree,
and Hobbiton.

Our trains are limited to an en-
gine/tender, a caboose, and three
other cars. This is because this is the
longest train our shortest passing sid-
ing can hold. When a crew arrives at
a siding, it can only pick up cars with

oo et - L

Train Operations Designed for Youth Operators

In 2018, a box car lefton a ;iding at Hobbiton waits for the
shipper to stop by and provide a new destination washer.

At the ridley siding, a refrigerator car awaits pick up for Rivendell and

a gondola waits for a load. The shipper will take the washer box to the
next stop leaving a screwdriver for the operators to use on couplers.

washers on them and only if it has
room on its train. If the crew drops
off a car, it removes the washer from
the car and takes it to the dispatcher.
This will leave a car with no washer
at the siding. The shipping agent
will eventually come by and put a
new washer on any car that does
not have a washer. In our example,
the shipping agent will put an ‘H’,
a‘B’, an ‘R, a‘D’, oran ‘L’ on any
reefer at the Gridley siding since the
brewery there uses reefers to trans-
port its products to Hobbiton, Bree,
Rivendell, Dale, and Lake Town.

GR News Original Content

2R R A h“' =
A shipper places a was

Welcome to the Company Store
Early on we had some t-shirts
made for the LT&S and we gave
them to our operators on their first
visit. Occasionally we would give a
t-shirt to someone and then never
see them again. So we decided we
wouldn’t give a t-shirt to an operator
until his or her third visit. Then we
came up with another idea for dis-
tributing these shirts—and for adding
another feature to our operating ses-
sions. Crews began taking washers
to a dispatcher when they made a
delivery. The dispatcher kept a tally
continued on next page

RN
[t

car at Gridley in 2013.
Footbridge over the dry stream bed is in the background.

=

her on

Garden Railroading News Page 29




of how many loads each crew de-
livered. Then we began printing our
own company scrip which could only
be spent at the company store. Our
money is called ‘hobbit bucks’ since
our railroad is in J.R.R. Tolkien’s
Middle Earth where the hobbits live.
Each crew member gets one hob-
bit buck for each car delivered. We
worked out other ‘salaries’ for the
other jobs listed in the next section.
Next we opened the company
store. This is a basket containing
t-shirts and other items such as toy
cars, puzzles, balls, and books we
buy at the local Dollar Store. We
set the prices on items in the store
SO our operators can typically earn
a shirt in two or three sessions and
earn enough in one session to buy
one item. The company store cer-
tainly isn’t a necessary feature of our
operations. But we have seen that it
has created even more enthusiasm
in our operators. You might think that
they are motivated by the items they
can get from the store. But other
than the t-shirts, which are prized,
this doesn’t really seem to be the
case. Keeping a record of deliveries
gives them an objective measure of
how well they performed during a
session. There is a competition to
see who can earn the most hobbit
bucks each session. And many of the
hobbit bucks aren’t even redeemed
at the store. Some operators hoard

A two-man crew drops two ;eﬁierator cars on the Hobbiton siding in 2013. -

Train Operations Designed for Youth Operators

their LT&S

Two operators wearing

T-shirts from the comp

ani/ ;t(;ré j-arepare to

pick up a car at Lake Town in 2013. Lonely Mountain is in the background.

them and do a bit of bragging about
how many hobbit bucks they have
stashed away. | recommend having a
dispatcher who tallies car deliveries
even if you don’t have a company
store.
Passenger or Freight Service?
Scheduled or Special Trains?
First, what kinds of trains do we
run? We tried to mix passenger
trains in with our freights, but young
operators like to move cars and find
pulling a consist of passenger cars
from station to station relatively bor-
ing. We also never even considered
trying to set up timetables for our
operations. All of the trains on our

GR News Original Content

mainline are special freights. Each
is limited to three cars in addition to
the locomotive and caboose. This is
partly because of our short passing
sidings, but there is also another
reason. If we allow longer trains, we
have found crews tend to pick up ev-
ery car they can, leaving nothing for
the other crews to do. We find that
with over 400 feet of mainline and
14 sidings, we can keep three short
freights running at once. If we try
more than this, we get traffic jams.
Besides these three freights, we can
keep a yard switcher busy at the in-
terchange yard in Rivendell and an-
other train moving ore and supplies
over the separate mining line. So we
have a maximum of five trains run-
ning during an operating session.
Now Hiring on the

Lake Town & Shire

During operating sessions, you
obviously need crews to run the
trains. But there are a few other jobs
that need doing as well.

During the steam era, a train crew
would include an engineer, a fire-
man, a conductor, and at least one
brakeman. We run two-man crews
with an engineer operating the loco-
motive and a brakeman throwing the
switches and uncoupling the cars.

continued on next page

Garden Railroading News Page 30




Whichever crew member is more
experienced is also the conductor,
deciding which cars to pick up and
drop off, directing car movement, and
delivering the washers and loads to
the dispatcher.

We also need a shipping agent
or shipper during operations. As
explained in the section on our car
forwarding system, the shipper uses
the information on the siding labels
to determine which washer or load
to place on a car. If the industry at a
siding does not use a car type, then
the shipper places a blank washer on
the car. For example, lumber is deliv-

ered on flat cars to the furniture fac-
tory at Dale, but the factory ships its
furniture in box cars. So the shipper
would place a blank washer on any
empty flat car found at the furniture
company siding. The shipper makes
a continual circuit of the layout with
a box of washers for loading empty
cars. Lumber loads, ore loads, and
coal loads are placed on the layout
near the industry which ships these
goods.

We have already mentioned the
dispatcher. He or she has a clip-
board with a form on it. The form

continued on next page

Create Beautiful Scenery
for your model railroad displays

2Et17

Hot Wire Foam Factory tools and products
are perfect for turning foam into detailed

model railroad landscapes!

Get 10%: off with code GRMHWEFF 10

* Exphudes M Mochines

Hot Wire

ru{_n'\"l- Tlh: 1..1?‘}!

Train Operations Designed for Youth Operators

1-866-735-9255
www.HWFF.com

GR Neaws Original Content

The Stoutfoot Brewery siding in Bree
during the 2018 NGRC open house.

Trainz. :um
Downsizing?
Sellmytrains.com

1-866-285-5840

Garden Railroading News Page 31



has a place to enter the numbers of
locomotives and the names of crew
A members assigned to trains. There is
also a place to tally deliveries made
by each crew and a place to list the
shipper, dispatcher, and station mas-
ters. Jane or | assign jobs and put
that information in the form. Then
the clipboard is turned over to that
session's dispatcher. Brakemen bring
washers, ore loads, lumber loads,
and coal loads to the dispatcher as
their crews deliver cars. The dis-
patcher tallies the deliveries, gives
the washers to the shipper, and takes
the other loads to a location near the
appropriate industry where the ship-
per can find them.

If we still have operators left af-
ter filling train crews and assigning

a shipper and a dispatcher, we can
appoint station masters to coordi-
nate traffic over the single-tracked
sections of the mainline. Where they
are out of sight of each other, they
communicate with walkie-talkies.
When we don’t have station masters,
train crews must check ahead before
entering a single-tracked stretch of
mainline. Where there is a conflict,
the train moving away from the in-
terchange yard at Rivendell has the
right of way.

We can operate with up to five
train crews of two people each, a
shipper, a dispatcher, and a station
master at each of the six towns on
the layout. So during a very busy
session, we can keep up to eighteen
operators busy. In fact, we usually

A train hauling cattle cars with destmatzon washers passes
between Lake Town and Lonely Mountain during the 2018 NGRC.

David Bannett
J70-597-0038

Train Operations Designed for Youth Operators

Maodel rallraads for home or business

Overhead-Garden-Tabletop

dave@traininstallations.com
wwhw trainnstallatons. com

have no more than a dozen oper-
ators. If we have fewer, Jane and

I do the shipping and dispatching.
We rarely have station masters.
When we do have children as
shippers, dispatchers, or station
masters, they earn one hobbit buck
for every three loads delivered by a
mainline freight.

So now you know the mechan-
ics of our operating sessions. In
the final installment of our story, we
will describe a typical session and
share some reflections on what
these sessions have come to mean
to us and to our train family.

Crew prepares to pick p cattle cars
at Stockyard siding in 2012.

Reindeer Pass Railroad

Youir garden rallroad headquarters!

Vernon & Elly Guess

10919 N, 173rd E. Ave
Owassa, OK 74055
918.361.6084

vernan@reindeerpass.com
www.rein deerpass.com

GR Neaws Original Content

Garden Railroading News Page 32




KiDS CLINICS AT NGRC 2023

Nashville brought kids clinics back to the National Convention in 2021. Denver carried on in 2022.
BAGRS keeps the iniative going. 3 kids clinics are scheduled at the 2023 NGRC.
Friday July 7 at 3:00 PM : Saturday July 8 at 11 am & 1:30 PM

In the clinics, kids 7 to 14 get to customize a flat car. E E ‘{ %‘i.‘ k ;_&,.*“* 1

We have 60 flat cars thanks to a donation of 16 from ﬁ” e

USA Trains & the rest frommn BAGRS members. E - CH——————— S L
# [ e e e T 0 B
= — e
b | —
Up to 20 kids can participate in each clinic. : L S N

The clinics are FREE and kids get to take their
customized cars home.

gt Cars from USA Trains
L S O N R R S o

Kids will have a lot of customization options using wooden blocks, scale pipes, painted corks, figures,
animals, barrels, pallets, and other scale miniatures. Velcro and rubber bands will be used to adhere
things to cars, so no glue and no sticky fingers.

Living Thlngs g et e Small Loads

The clinics are being run by Liz & Mick Spilsbury (BAGRS) and Malinda & Steve Jungst from Nashville.

RESERVATIONS

Parents/Grandparents/Guardians who have registered for the convention can reserve a spot for the

July 7 clinic by sending an email to Mick Spilsbury at president@bagrs.org

For July 8, the Public Day, reservations will be taken starting at 10 am when the Vendor Hall opens.
(Please note that 1 adult must stay close to the clinic for participating kids aged 7 to 10.)

2023 National Garden Railway Convention Preview ngrc2023.org Garden Railroading News Page 33



34

See the World's Largest Indoor
G-Scale Train Display

QOwur 25,000 square foot dirsl::lay takes you from the mid-1800%

thru the iﬂdl.'l’s Intu t e mm:lern age 'ﬂf raltrnnding!

Dwarf and Miniature Plants
miniforest.com
847 217 7524

IF YOU CAN DREAM IT

WE CAN BUILD IT

WWW.JSWOODCRAFTS.NET

Structures, Animation, Motorization,
Diecast, Accessories, Custom Freight Cars,
of Marb Custom Work and more,

e e e e e-mail: jswoodcrafts@sbeglobal.net
Flrvd out more at entertralinmentjunction.com AI.I. FIGURES & DIECAST 300/0 OFF
310-539-4246 P.ST, All Week 10 to 5P.M.

Battery Power Your TRAINS

RailPro RailPro o

The Home of
—== -) Garden Railways

SOCIETY since 1987

Loco Modules
w/sounds — Good Times with Great Friends
$89 or $167 25 UK Area Groups & Free Onlme Support

Select 1 amp or 6 amp

w/sound. Save $139 over -
AirWire/Phoenix combo. m

REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEMS
OF MEW ENGLAND

Sales ¢ Installation ¢ Service ~ 4Quality Journals (worth £20+)
603 321 -I 347 Society Calendar, free Insurance* & Technical Manual
email: donsweet@rcsofne.com WWW.gSCHlESOCiEty.COm
*see website for details
www.rcsofne.com

Garden Railroading News Page 34



3 p
ir B

gl _,‘- 2
Plant of the Mon

— By Richard Murray

BotanicaL NaME: Ginkgo biloba ‘Chase Manhattan’
CommoN NaMme: dwarf ginkgo, maidenhair tree

USDA HARDINESS ZoNEs: 6-9, but varied depending on
reference. Zone 5 (down to -20°F) would seem to be safe.

SUNSET ZONE: 1-9, 1424

Description & History

The Ginkgo biloba plant may be one of the most
interesting plants in the entire plant kingdom. It has
fan shaped leaves and is deciduous, but is considered a
conifer. It is known as a living fossil because it is found
in fossils dating back 270 million years. It has no close
living relatives. It is the only living species in the division
of Ginkgophyta, as all others are extinct.

Although Ginkgo biloba and its other species were
once widespread throughout the world, its range shrank
until the end of the Pliocene when, two million years
ago, Gingko fossils disappeared from the fossil record
everywhere except in China. For centuries it was thought
that Ginkgo biloba was extinct in the wild, but it is now
known that the species is naturalized in one tiny area
of China. In the last 1,000 years, it has been actively
planted in many areas of China. Some planted trees at
temples are believed to be 1,500 years old. Because of its
status in Buddhism and Confucianism, the Ginkgo has
also been widely planted in Korea and Japan. It has been
cultivated in North America for about 200 years and in
Europe about 300 years. Although some naturalization
has occurred in small areas of Korea and Japan, it has not
become naturalized to any significant degree in any other
cultivated areas. It is considered endangered in the wild.

The genome of Ginkgo biloba was published in 2016.
It has three times the number of nucleobase “letters” as
does the human genome! It is thought that the profuse
number enables the development of many antibacterial
and chemical defense mechanisms for the plant.

The first Westerner to investigate the species was in 1690.
He made a spelling error when trying to translate some
Japanese characters which had multiple pronunciations.
He used the slightly incorrect English spelling “ginkgo.”

Article from: Bay Area Garden Railway Society Trellis & Trestle January 2021

In 1771, Carl Linnaeus, the father of taxonomy, relied on
the earlier scientist’s spelling and enshrined the error.
Hence, the spelling error is now over 300 years old.

The Chinese have traditionally eaten parts of the Ginkgo.
The nut-like meat inside the seed is served in certain
dishes at weddings and Chinese New Year. In Chinese
culture, ginkgo seeds, leaves and nuts are believed to have
health benefits. Some also believe they have aphrodisiac
properties. The first use as a medicine was recorded in
the late 15th century in China. Extracts of Ginkgo biloba
are today widely sold in health food stores as an aid for
memory. Multiple other medicinal benefits have been
claimed. There is no good evidence that any of the claims
have merit.

The Ginkgo tree is the national tree of China. It is also
the official tree of Tokyo. The symbol of Tokyo is the fan
shaped Ginkgo leaf.

Care & Pruning

Ginkgos adapt quite well to the urban environment. They
tolerate pollution, heat, and salt. Once established they
are fairly drought tolerant. They rarely suffer disease
and are almost never attacked by insects. Although
their native soil has a pH of 5.5, they do well in soils
up to 7.5. They do best in the sun. They are survivors.
In response to severe soil erosion, they are capable of
sprouting buds near the base of the trunk. In response
to crown damage, they can produce aerial roots from the
underside of branches. These roots can lead to successful
clonal reproduction upon contact with the soil.

continued on next page

www.bagrs.org Garden Railroading News Page 35



.\?-\,1. l\hﬂ:

-.'l'.";" 'E.I__.

T

L
S Exireme examples of the plant’s tenacity may be seen in

Hiroshima, where six trees growing just one mile from
where the 1945 atom bomb exploded were among the
very few living things o have survived, Today, all six
trees are still growing.

The *Chase Manhattan' variety pictured on the previous
page is said w grow o about & tall amd 5 wide over 10
vears, With a small amount of pruning it can easily be
kept much smaller, Owver the course of my plant™s entire
life, | have spent a total of about one minute pruning to
keep it columnar. The plant shown is about 10 years old.
About 5 years ago my dog got 5o excited about chasing a
squirrel that it ran right through the plant and shortened
it from about 3' to about 2', It has taken all this time to ges
back o about 3. Obviously. it is a slow grower. Like most
Giinkgos, this variety is saul to be rather columnar in its
early years before filling out.

The common name of Ginkge biloba, maidenhair tree. 1s
derived from the leaves of Gingkoe bifoba looking much
like the leaves of the muidenhair ferm, The leaves are
unigue among seed plants in that they are fan shaped.
If you see fan shaped leaves on a tree, it is automatical by
i Ginkgo. One of the most beautiful attributes of the
Ginkgo is that the leaves turn a bright yellow in fage
fall. It 15 “undoubtedly one of the most beautlful of afl

Gene’s Integrated Engine and Sound

MostlyGscale.com

Locomaotive repair
Installation-Sound and DCC Decoders
We install in your locomotive/tender

Sales of new and pre-owned items

Check the website for new inven- .
tory added since February 1st. -~
There are more engines and roll- |

ing stock available. O scale brass
locomotives are here, ESU
Loksound 5 decoders in stock,

.

Gene Rahrig Ph{937)864-7411

If you have any questions, don’t hesitate to call from

B a.m. to 6 p.m. Eastern time Mon—Thurs and
8 a.m.to 4 p.m, Friday and Saturday

3074 Dayton-Springfield Rd. Fairborn OH 45324
Emall bgrails@flatdon.com for specific information
Mease let us know where you saw this ad.

hrficle brore Boy Area Gorden Roibway Society Trellis & Trestle Jonuary 2021

36

deciduous trees.” In December the leaves Tall of toeether
within a very short period, making a neat pile and making
collection easy.

Ginkgos hove separate sexes. The male plant produces
small pollen cones. Female plantz: prodece two ovales
on a stalk. After pollination. one or both of the ovuales
develop into seeds. The fertilization of the seed then
pocurs via motile sperm. The sperm have many flagella
which have a cilia-like motion and were discovered in
1896 by a Japancse botanist, Beware of planting the
female Ginkgo biloba! Its fruat, which drops in the fall,
has a strongly noxious, malodorous smell. There is a tree
i San Mateo (California) Central Park that 1= Temale. Iis
foul odor can be smelled from at least 104 feet and can
last for six weeks. Normally. the retail trode sells only
male specimens. The male plants are commonly grafted
onto plants propagated from seed because male trees do
e produce the malodorous seeds,

Uses

In summary, this Ginkgo variety, "Chase Manhattan’, 1=
supér easy (o take care of and is not troubled by insects or
disease. Its fan shaped leaves are unigue and the vellow
full color 15 sn added bonus. As on additional plus for
garden railroads, the leaves of this variety are smaller
than most other varietics.

Check Dot Our Latest issue

All NEW FIIR 20230
FROM THE PUBLISHERS OF

Large sosle raviroading i is mag
juast in Hima frar Sgring. Dier sed e i packad with Buil

icai and ther peore Aznusi brings thot o yan,
d haw-ta prajerts sio
I!Mmh]m#hur-nndwﬂ-ﬂnﬂnﬂwﬂflnhﬁﬂm brimming with greot

* shats from readers lke yoaf Brinenisg with inf iow an | e Eraing 6o fighix
qmﬂmnumlummn whistever yaur gryle, weull fad the
Garden Tralae Ansual s for pou =~ Doe'l mésy aul, Order your sopy tadayf

SPe Ljour ﬂ

local dealer or e
sfr. ITH oo hvenrProoerc tloans. coerr

Order onling doy ar night ai: shop WhiteRiverProductions.com

P.O. Bax 28, Buckiin,k MO 3431 =

Toll-fres (B77) 7AT-2447

www.hagrs.erg Garden Railronding News Page 36



37

The 2023 Convention in the San Francisco Bay Area is just a month away; here's the latest schedule.

NATIONAL GARDEN RAILWAY CONVENTION 2023

June 30 North Bay Welcome Desk Opens

July 1

July 2

HIGHLIGHTS June 30 to July 2

Napa Valley Wine Train

Sonoma County Railroads Open
BBQ at the Herzog Railroad
Marin County Railroads Open

e —

3 S 1

North Bay Convention Hotel:
Hampton Inn, Rohnert Park

On the afternoon of July 2, the Convention moves south to the Hyatt Regency Santa Clara

July 2
July 3
July 4

July 5

HIGHLIGHTS July 2 to July 5

Santa Clara Welcome Desk Opens
Contra Costa/Diablo Railroads Open
North & Mid Peninsula Railroads Open
USA TRAINS Poolside Fireworks Reception
North & Mid Peninsula Railroads Open
BACHMANN Roaring Camp RR & BBQ
Clinics (Day 1)

July 6

July 7

July 8

July 9

HIGHLIGHTS July 6 to July 9
Sunnyvale & Mtn. View Railroads Open
LGB Ice Cream Social

Vendor Hall Opens

Clinics (Day 2)

Santa Clara/San Benito Railroads Open

Vendor Hall Open

Clinics (Day 3)

Kids Clinic #1

ACCUCRAFT Banquet

Tri Valley/East Bay Railroads Open
Vendor Hall Public Day

Clinics (Day 4)

Kids Clinic #2 & #3

Encore Railroads Open

July10 & 11 Post-Convention Railroads Open on the Central California Coast [cccgrs.org]

For even more information on the Convention... and to register, go to NGRC2023.org.

2023 National Garden Railway Convention Preview ngrc2023.0rg

Garden Railroading News Page 37



LI

~

S
i
July

Spilsb

ury |

| July 4
1 Murray [
ST T

2023 National Garden Railway Convention Preview ngrc2023.org Garden Railroading News Page 38



3 ™ - X ' -r 1 ] o - " 2 - o
July 6 2 : A : . . 2 July 6 o
1 Paterson | il Bl ot : i v o ; f; Leglise

Juy7
¥ Turner

2023 National Garden Railway Convention Preview ngrc2023.org Garden Railroading News Page 39



40

2023 National Garden Railway Convention
June 30 to July 9
San Francisco Bay Area
Open railroad tours are set. Social Events are set. Clinics are being finalized.
Here is the day by day calendar
Register at https://NGRC2023.0rg

NATIONAL GARDEN RAILWAY CONVENTION
MID, SOUTH & EAST BAY

Fri Sun Mo 185 Wed Thiirs

June 30| July 1 July 2 July 3 f fuly § July & Juby T July B

Takael V3 Fohnert| Robnert | Santa | Sona | Senta | Santa

lar.
DESK Park Ptk Clara Clara Clara .1: ara
r k l. [ TP [ I o B Tamto Noom| Y@M io Tamto
I. i M} il | " L I 16 Bpen | Noan resan
D —————— 1
Conira Peminsuta, 5an lose
. Morth & ‘HT 3068 . Tri-walley | 20 Encore
Sonoima fdarin Conta Kt B0 ..=-n|f_-i5unmr'.'a-le 5, Santa & Pocr 5
OPEN Coun Cou Diablo ; 00pm | &Mtn | Clarak o
e | il firns i Peninsula | y | cBay Railroads
RAILRDADS | Bid0amio | B30amto | Velley | (sedtalIuz  View [SanBenitol | o
300pm | FO0pm | E00amtn |, .. [d000GEmtofg00amte | B00amw | L | T,
| 1000m - 2000 Agim
F0dpm. | 3tiipm 1:00pm 1:iH3pen '

Depart Depart Depart Depart Depart Depart Depart Depart
RAILROAD _ Aohnert | Rohnert Lanta Santa Sanka Lanta santa Santa
BUS TOURS Park Park Clara Clara Clara Clara Clara Clara

| 930 am | at &30 am | at 800 s | 0 B00am | ot 800am | -at B0 am | et B:00 am | at 800 am
1

# of CLINICS e it W 1 B+ B T+ a+
1
# of KID'S 3
1 s
CLINICS
|
M BB at LISA Trains! Bachrmann Cocktall
ua"”: the Poolside | Roaring | LGB | Reception |
SOCIAL Wi tata] HEIOgS .| Fireworks| CampRR | lce Cream | & 157 pm
EVENTS ey RR Reception| & BBO | Social | Accucraft
Q'I]-I:lu;u 400 to Ao 730t | 20 3pm | Banguet
; iR 1o3dpm | E:Dapm 7105 pm
Open
I 0 o
VENDOR e . : o . PES PEN | public Day
T e ! ul ] iy . i) dpm 1 Moon o : s
HALL iy 5 e 10 3m to
4 pm

2023 National Garden Railway Convention Preview ngrc2023.0rg Garden Railroading News Page 40



4]

For Readers Who Prefer Reading a Paper Magazine,
Rather Than Scrolling on a Computer Screen

Printed copies of Garden Railroading News are now
available on demand from:

www.blurb.com/user/GRNewsEditor
or
www.blurb.com/bookstore

Then use the magnifying glass to search for
"GR News" to find (and order) all issues.

Magazines are perfect bound on glossy paper printed
to order. $8.90 per issue plus shipping. Order as a
group if you belong to a regularly-meeting club and
save on shipping.

Gaorden Railreading Mews
Mov-Dec 2022 s

e [ s P Faaaea

AT £ bk

hboo the Boak

f o @ PREVIEW

Photos Welcome for
Seen on the Tracks

A G-Scale Realistic Scene Photo Gallery

Please send uncompressed photo (with caption
information describing the scene, rolling stock, railroad [
name & proprietors, location, and photographer’s credit) 8
to: Editor@GRNews.org; Blurb.com has announced a

photos may also appear on the GR News website and social media. price increase, so order your
reference issues now!

Articles for Garden Railroading News If you are interested in a wider platform for short videos
are always welcome. or photos of your garden railroad, GR News will share
GR News would like to share the story that guided your them on YouTube, Instagram or Facebook.
plans when you built your railroad and your how-to tips. Contact Mick Spilsbury at marketing@GRNews.org

Send your Tale of the Track/How-To
to editor@ GRNews.org with illustrating images
— and your railroad may be the next Tale told.

Videos less than 3 minutes are ideal.
www.youtube.com/channel/UCmuyDnk2QRylel QI AMFXrJw

Garden Railroading News Printed Copies Available by Print On Demand Garden Railroading News Page 41



C=%cale Figure Scurces?

How about an article on where to
find G scale figures {contemporary)
other than the Preisier, Woodland
Scenics and American Diorama¥
['ve seen some really great figures in
photos of layouts.

Ralph Charlip

Hi Ralph,

Ihats a great topic. Lve been loaking

Fa Ty i I.I';';;_"f.'r e F.l'i-r,- erent and sueh, Ke
Sfinding fizurec L am conatantly lsoking
at foy @iries, seasonal decorations, and
soeveniry | incindtg items rfnck fo mag-
Heds tahere I_l,".;:lrm:." C-Seale :-u!'n:.l_l.':l_l;l"-'-r'u__!,:
caris) with a credit cavd as a ruler. A
124 G=8eale marn 55 about 7/8th sf a
credst card (held vertically) bigh; adinst
__.I'.;:-.-' _y'ﬂra.l‘.'.rm"r (-f: 203 fo i"j..'?__.:

Yewes, Carle Brand Breituer
ealtter G RNV org

42

STRAICHT FROM THE
IRON HORSE®™S MOUTH

Latters b the Edilor should be seai o3 a-mads only o Corda Brond Breifner ok

Editor@GRMaws.org

Litness will than be oddeessed occordingly ond,/or possed on s the aushor for Further edificotion. Bnless
marked ntheraise, ketters i this publicotion am ossemed fo be sbemitted for print, Pleases include your nome
ond club offiliotion. Plense nate thot we moy not be able bo print all letars, theugh we will try to respond b
them, Letters may he edited for [ength and clorify, We ore unnble to answer mquests for information obous
spetific products or systems; these ore best oddressed to the oppropeiote manefoturer.

Readers are invited to suggest
sources for G-5Scale figures for
a future article. Send ideas (and

photos) to: editor@®GRNews.org

FNeedback through our
Woebsite Is Appreciated
From GRNews.org/feedback:
Excellent Digital Magazine. |

AT ;E;1i].-l_|. Dhon Ssaeer J'-H{'.'.';' -:'::.I"J"n.']"r.'.'
England| turned me on to your site.
Thank You.

Raobert Moniz

Nl ek .'_'l:ln':lz'."'u.'f:'re.':!.-'4'.'re.'1f.|':;'.-4!' £y rr_l,'fl.i]'.'

Hello Robert, its preat to bear (hat
you are enjoying dhe magazine He ivve
getting motes like yours because the four
af u-:pm:'.:.rfmg GR Newos are all volun
teers. Thantk you for reaching sut.

Mick Spilsbury, Marketing Director

markfin gt fNewr. arp

P|1 otos Welcome for
Seen on the
Tracks

A & Soede Realistic Sc2ne Photo Gollery

Plense send sncompressed phat (with coptics
information describing the soene, mlling stock,
milrood nome & propristars, location, and
phetogropher’s credit) to; Edior@GRNews. org;
photos mey olss appest on the
GR Newrs wehsiae ond sociol medie.

Affiliated Clubs outside the US by Province & Country as of 5/15/2023

CAMADA COUNTRIES BEYOND MNORTH AMERICA
AB ... Morthern Alberio Gorden Eoilrooders AUS ... Gorden Roilwoy Clob of Australio Inc:
Rocky Maountoin Gorden Roilreoders Suigtralion Madel Railrood Sssoc QLD
BL ... Block Mountain Railway Club cerirseienes Ausdrolion Maodel Bailrood Assoc WIC
BC Society of Model Enginaers BE .....c.coeos Club der LGE Freunde Bhein Sieg =X
.. Froser Valley G-Scale Friends [Manchengladboch/Rheydt]
ML Sucklond Gordan Roilwoy Group

Greater Yancowser Garden Railwoy Cluk
. Chriskehirch Garden Bailway Growp

.. Locos, Lods & Lozses
. Watkale Garden Bailway Groug

. Wairgrapo Gorden Railsay Growp
Wllington Garden Raslway Group

. .. Wancouwer liland Garden H-;thh'u:r Club
OM ... Blugwoder Bailroodars |6 et Dol
.. Burlington Model Raibeay
.. Cenfral Ortaric GR Associobon
Gioddan Horyeshos Lve Sleamens

.. London Garden Roilway Socizhy SWE L ?TJ'.H{:TH;ﬁGE#Ids Jﬂ”[ﬂf wﬁ_:l?lu:d:l
Oty Vialb Gardin Ballinad Seclm vereeennnns veriges Trodgardsjamgar [Stockholm)
N ' o CH US G-Scale Friends Switzerand
UE .....ccono.. G Scale Society Uniled Eingdom

Kent Group: G Scale Sociaty

Garden Rallronding News Page 42

Latiers & Affiliabed Clubs Outside the U.5. R Mews Drigingl (omen!



North Alabama Garden Railway Club

Greater Hot Springs Garden Railway Society
Northwest Arkansas Garden Railway Society

. Ozark Garden Railroad Society

Arizona Big Trains Operators

Central Arizona Model RR Club

Gadsden Pacific Div. Toy Train Operating Museum
Oracle Community Learning Garden Kid’s Railroad
Sun City West Model Railroad Club

Tucson Garden Railway Society

VDO Garden Railroad Club

1:32 Scale Group

Bay Area Garden Railway Society

Central California Coast Garden Railroad Society
Del Oro Pacific Large Scale Modular Railroaders
Diablo Pacific Short Line

Fairplex Garden Railroad Volunteers
Gandydancers

Gold Coast Garden Railway Society

Mendocino Coast Model RR & Navigation Co.
Orange County Garden Railway Society
Redwood Empire Garden Railway Society
Sacramento Valley Garden Railway Society

San Diego Garden Railway Society

San Joaquin Valley Garden Railway Society

San Leandro Historical Railway Society G&O Rwy
Santa Clarita Valley Garden Railroad Club
Santa Fe & Buthead Cove RR Train Group

Shasta Garden Railway Society

Southern California Garden Railway Society
Upland Garden Railroad Society

Denver Garden Railway Society

Grand Valley Model Railroad Club

Mile High Garden Railway Society

Northern Colorado Garden Railroaders

Boothe Memorial Railway Society

Central Connecticut “G” Gaugers Modular Club
CT"G” Scalers

D.C./MD/VA* Washington, Virginia & Maryland GRS

First State Model Railroad Club

Shore Line Garden Railroad Club

Emerald Coast Garden Railway Club

Florida Garden Railway Society

Model RR Division of Florida RR Museum
Tradewinds & Atlantic Railroad, Inc

West Florida Railroad Museum

Georgia Garden Railway Society

Central lowa Garden Railway Society
Southern Idaho G-Scale Railroad Society
Inland Northwest Garden Railroad Society
Chicago Area Garden Railway Society
LGB Model Railroad Club of Chicago
Midwest RAILS (Railroaders Active In Large Scale)
llliana Garden Railway Society

Indiana Large Scale Railroaders

MO-KAN Garden Railroaders

KY/OH* ... Greater Cincinnati Garden Railway Society
LA Greater Baton Rouge Model Railroaders
NaTtioNAL US

Big Train Operator Club LGB of America

Gulf Coast & Central Florida RR Museum, Bushnell Stn

43

Affiliated United States Clubs by State as of 5/15/2023

Amherst Railway Society
. Rusty Rails & Rotten Ties
Mason Dixon Large Scale Railroad Society
Washington, Virginia & Maryland GRS
Maine Garden Railway Society
. Lakeshore Garden Railway Club
Minnesota Garden Railway Society
MO-KAN Garden Railroaders
Ozark Garden Railroad Society
Apple Valley Model Railroad Club
.... Coastal Carolina Garden Railroad Society
.... Gibsonville Garden RailRoad Inc
... North Carolina Garden Railway Society
. Piedmont Garden Railway Society
... Rivercity Railroaders
... New Hampshire Garden Railway Society
. South Jersey Garden Railway Society
... New Mexico Garden Railroaders
.... Las Vegas Garden Railroad Society
... Northern Nevada Garden Railroad Society
. Central New York Large Scale Railway Society
... Finger Lakes Live Steamers
.... Genesee G Gauge Railway Society
.... Long Island Garden Railway Society, Inc.
... Western New York Garden Railway Society
. Buckeye State Garden Railroaders
Columbus Garden Railway Society
Greater Cincinnati Garden Railway Society
Miami Valley Garden Railway Society
. Northern Ohio Garden Railway Society
. Riverside Railroad Crew
Central Oklahoma Garden Railroad Society
Ozark Garden Railroad Society
Tulsa Garden Railway Club
.... Cascade Crossing Module G-Scale Group
.... Medford Garden Railroaders
... Northwest “G"” Railroad Club
.... Rose City Garden Railway Society
.... Lehigh Valley Garden Railroaders
. North Central Pennsylvania Mountains GRS
.... Pennsylvania Garden Rail Society
. Pittsburgh Garden Railway Society
.... Southeastern Pennsylvania Garden Railway Society
.... Susquehanna Valley Garden Railway Society
.... Crossville Model Railroad Club
.... Mid-South Garden Railway Society
... Nashville Garden Railway Society
.... Houston Area G Gaugers
. North Texas Garden Railroad Club
... San Antonio Garden Railway Engineer Society
... Color Country Model Railroad Club
. Utah Garden Railway Society
. Piedmont Railroaders
Tidewater Big Train Operators
Washington, Virginia & Maryland GRS
Emerald Heights' Garden Railroad
Inland Northwest Garden Railroad Society
............... Puget Sound Garden Railway Society
.... Kenosha Garden Railroad Society
............... Wisconsin Garden Railway Society

* Club/Society includes members from multiple
states and is listed under each state.

Please let our advertisers know you appreciate their support for Garden Railroading News.

AMfiliated Clubs in the U.S.

Check www.GRNews.org for an up-to-date Club Listing

Garden Railroading News Page 43



2023 NGRC Bay Area CA................ 8,13
2025 NGRC Sacramento CA ......... 26
Accucraft/Live Steam Station ............ 18
Bachmann ........ccoovviiiiiiiic, 7
Bridgewerks ......cocoooiiiiiiiiiiii 27
EnterTrainment Junction .................. 34
Gardenlines.net ........ccccoooeviiieinnn, 27
Garden Trains Annual 2023 ............ 36
Gary Raymond Wheels .................. 26
G Scale Graphics .....ccoovvviiiiienne. 17
G Scale Society = UK .....cccooieinnn. 34
Hot Wire Foam Factory .................... 31
J.S. Woodcrafts .....cccoovviiiiiii, 34
LGB America....cccoooevvviiiiiiciiieceee 14
Live Steam Station/Accucraft ............... 18
Locolinc (Keithco Inc) .oovovvveenneen. 24
Midwest Garden Railroad Gathering 26
Mini Forest ....c...coooviiiiiiiice 34

Chip Putnam * House with Railroad For Sale ... 13

Download Back Issues of Garden Railroading News
with the Archive Tab at www.GRNews.org

Direct download web addresses changed in 10/2022 due to technical issues.

44

ApvVERTISER INDEX

Click on an ad to take you to their website (if they have one).

MAGNIFYING THE NEWS

mOdle (D;escqll Depot ..covvieieiieinne. gg MAGNIEYING THE NEWS

os cale.com .ooiiiiiiiiii,

MyLoZoSound .................................... 17 MAGNIFYING THE NEWS

National Summer Steamup ............ 44 - -

Only Trains...cveeveiieieiecieie e 27 Having trouble reading GR News?

PIKO AMENCA w.vvoovvoveeereeeeeen 16 Make it BIGGER

RAIBOSS evveiieeieccieeeceeeee e, 17

RCS of New England ......cccccennn. 34 New Easier

E(f[ljmlzl_'eegbl’.ass ................................. g% Magnification Control
obbies ...

Shawmut Car Shops .....cccccveveienn. 25

Split Jaw Products/RailClamp.com 27

Stoneworks......cc.oooviiiiiiiiiii 25

Sunset Valley Railroad ...........ccoc..... 26

Train Installations ........ccccccoeeviiinn. 32

TrainZ.Com v 31

Valley Train Station ...coocevvreienane. 27

White River Productions ................. 36

How to Download Garden Railroading News
GR News is a PDF document meant to be read in Acrobat Reader. It can be read in many

browsers, but is best inside Acrobat Reader where you can control more display options and WEBSITES &

jump around throughout the magazine. All browsers have a download option, but the icons
can vary. Look for an arrow pointing down and try clicking on it; then choose “Save File” and

HAMBURGERS

a location on your device. Some icon examples are shown here. Look for the arrow.

Loddi,
California
July 12 - 16, 2023

W W, ETEa M- Ven s 0ng

Ad Index and A Garden Railroading News Explainer

Are you unable to see all our website
pages on your mobile phone?
If so, let us introduce you to

THE ‘HAMBURGER’

GARDEM

RAILFIDADING@
NEWS

WELCCYIE TO

THE WORLD
Support your Local Train OF GARDEN
Shops & Your Favorite RAILROADING
On-Line Train Websites. -
RAILAROADING EETS
Donate to Railroad MOTHER NATURE
Museums & Excursion

1 1 View!Downionpd GR NEWES
Train Foundations. bl S S i

= March-April 2021
Keep Trains on the

Rails in All Scales.
Please let our advertisers know Click the HAMBURGER
you appreciate their support for TO GET TO THE
Garden Railroading News.

PAGE MENU

Garden Railroading News Page 44



